Rule 2.47 L

The Insolvency Act
Administrator

Form 2.24B(CH)

1986
’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

Rawcliffe Developments Limited 3802360

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 890 of 2009

Distnct Registry

(full name of court)

{(a) Insert full I/We (a)
name(s) and Adrian Peter Berry Damel Francis Butters
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square

Leeds Leeds

West Yorkshire LS1 2AL

LS1 2AL

administrator{s) of the a

bove company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
{b) Insert date (b) 25 March 2010 (b} 24 September 2010
Signed !;d éz:
Jomnt / Administrator(s)
Dated ‘Z_O\W:s\\o
Contact Details’
You do not have to give any contact Adrian Peter Berry
information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
contact you If there 1s a query on the Leeds
form West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL
The contact information that you give 0113 243 9021
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

21/10/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

Bt

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology

Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Rawcliffe Developments Limited — (IN ADMINISTRATION)
(formerly Linton Construction (UK) Limited Court No. 890 of 2009

Chattanooga Properties Limited - (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Court No. 891 of 2009
(“the Companies”)

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

20 October 2010

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of advising the Creditors. The report
is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted
from, in whole or in part, by Creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or by
any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

The Administrators act as agents of the Company without personal liability

Adrian Peter Berry and Daniel Francis Butters
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square, Leeds, LS1 2AL

Tel: 0113 243 9021

Fax: 0113 244 8942



CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION

2. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

3. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

4, DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FEES AND EXPENSES

APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account as at 24
September 2010

3. Joint Administrators’ time costs

Page

10

Rawcliffe Developments Limited and Chattanooga Properties Limited - Both in Admirustration — 6 Monthly
Progress Report to creditors




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“Act”

“the Administrators”
“the Bank”

“Blacks”
“Chattanooga”

“the Companies”

“Deloitte”
w FLJ”
“Group”

“Hudson Moody”
“Cobbetts”
“Lawrence Hannah”
“QFCH"

"Rawcliffe”

"Rules”

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Adrian Berry and Daniel Butters
Yorkshire Bank

Black Property Consultants Limited
Chattanooga Properties Limited

Rawcliffe Developments Limited and
Chattanooga Properties Limited
Deloitte LLP

Fox Lloyd Jones Limited

Together Rawcliffe Developments Limited and
Chattanocoga Properttes Limited

Hudson Moody {(unincorporated)

Cobbetts LLP

Lawrence Hannah LLP

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Rawcliffe Developments Limited

Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Rawchffe Developments Limited and Chattanooga Properties Limited - Both in Admiunistration — 6 Monthly

Progress Report to creditors



11

1.2

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of The Rules to
provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Administrations of the
Compantes since our last report to creditors dated 21 Apnl 2010 The
Administrators were appointed over both Compantes on 25 March 2009.

Chattanooga held five residential properties ("Plots 6 to 10”) and a commercial
unit at the Rawchffe Industrial Estate, York. Chattanocoga 1s an inactive company
with all bullding development work undertaken by the sole trading company,
Rawchffe  All property sale proceeds were received within Chattanooga and
Rawchffe was reimbursed by Chattanocoga in respect of development and sale
costs incurred., The Companies are the only entities within the Group and are
both owned equally by the joint directors.

Further to the information provided in our first report to creditors, we have not
included detailed background information 1n respect of the Companies and have
focussed on the progress of the Administrations since our last report dated 21
April 2010.

As you are aware, a meeting of the Companies’ creditors was held on 15 May
2009 The main purpose of the creditors’ meeting was to consider and vote on
the Administrators’ proposals These are referred to in section 2 1 below.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies I1s attached at
Appendix 1.

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Adrian Peter Berry and Daniel Francis Butters of Deloitte were appointed Jomnt
Administrators of the Companies by Yorkshire Bank, 20 Merrion Way, Leeds, LS2
8NZ, as holders of qualifying floating charges, on 25 March 2009

The Court of the proceedings I1s the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division of
Leeds District Registry (case numbers 890 and 891 of 2009).

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl of the Act, the
Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties
and powers by either of them jointly and severally

Rawchffe Developments Limited and Chattancoga Properties Limited - Both in Admrmistration —~ 6 Monthly
Progress Report to creditors




2. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

21 Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Administrators concluded that the optimal

strategy would be to realise buillding developments for the benefit of the secured,
preferential and unsecured creditors.

Consequently, the Administrators have performed their functions 1n relation to the
Company with the objective set out in Paragraph 3(1)(b) , of Schedule B1 of the
Act, which ts to realise property in order to make a distnibution to any secured
and/or preferential creditors.

The Admimstrators’ proposals in order to achieve this objective, which were
approved by both Companies’ creditors at the meeting of creditors held on 15 May
2009 are as follows:

1.

the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and realise any remaining
assets of the Companies and deal with the settlement of all Admmistration
expenses;

the Administrators continue with thewrr enquines into the conduct of the
directors of the Companies and will assist any regulatory authorities with their
investigations into the affairs of the Companies;

the Admnistrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured,
preferential and unsecured creditors, where applicable, against each of the
Companies unless the Administrators conclude, in their reasonable optnion,
that a Company will have nc assets available for distribution;

the Administrators be authornised to distribute funds to the secured and
preferential creditors, where applicable, as and when clams are agreed and
funds permit and, in relation to distributions to unsecured creditors, If the
Court gives permission following an appropriate applhcation;

that, 1n the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetings of
creditors, a Creditors’ Committee be appointed in respect of each or any
Company comprising of not more than five and not less than three creditors
of that Company or Companies,

that, 1n respect of each Company, the Creditors' Committee, if one 15
appointed, shall be asked to agree that the Administrators’ fees be fixed by
reference to the time given 1n attending to matters ansing n the
Administrations and asked to agree the Administrators’ expenses;

that, If a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the secured and preferential
creditors of each Company shall be asked to agree the Administrators’ fees, In
accordance with Rule 2.106(5A)(a), by reference to the time given in
attending to matters arising in the Administration and that the Administrators’
expenses for mileage be calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred
by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Admimistrations, at the prevailing standard mtleage rate used by Deloitte LLP
at the time when the mileage is incurred (presently up to 40p per mile);

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the
Administrations, and as quickly and efficiently as i1s reasonably practicable,

Rawcliffe Developments Limited and Chattanocga Properties Limited - Both in Administratton - 6 Monthly
Progress Report to creditors



the Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally
conclude the Administrations. This may be in a dissolution of the Companies
or alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the Compantes into Creditors’
Voluntary Liguidation (*CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which
option will resuit in a better reahsation for creditors;

9. that, if each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the
Administrators propose to be appointed bLiquidators and any Creditors’
Committees appointed will become Liquidation Committees pursuant to
R4.174 of the Rules. As per paragraph 83(7) of Scheduie Bl of the Act and
R2.117 (3) of the Rules, the creditors may norminate a different person to be
Liguidator{s) provided the nomination 1s made before the proposals are
approved by creditors. For the purposes of s231 of the Act the Liquidators will
each be authorised te carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly
or severally

10 in the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured and preferential
creditors (to the extent that they exist) of each Company shall be asked to
agree that the Administrators be discharged from lhability per paragraphs 98
and 99 of Schedule Bl of the Act immedtately upon the Administrators’ filing
thair final report to creditors.

2.2 Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the progress and current status in respect of each of
the approved proposals:

Proposal Current status

1 The Admimistrators have completed the sale of all residential
properties for total proceeds of £902,750. The Administrators
continue to market the final property, the commerctal unit.

2 Final reports on the conduct of the Directors of the Compantes
were submitted to the regulatery authorities on 23 September
2009

3 The claim of the secured creditor has been agreed. However, as

we do not expect there to be a distnbution to unsecured
creditors, their claims have not yet been agreed by the
Administrators.

4 Further to the sales of Plots 6 to 10 for combined proceeds of
£902,750, the Administrators have made distributions to the
Bank totalling £700,000. Further distributions will be made to
the secured creditor from the sale of the final property.

5 It was determined by the Companies’ creditors that no Creditors’
Commuttee would be established at the meeting of creditors on
15 May 2009.

6 Not applicable.

7 The secured creditor agreed that the Administrators shall charge

fees and expenses incurred by reference to the time given In

attending to matters arising 1n the Administration. Following
sales of residential properties, the Administrators have drawn
fees of £61,721 00 in respect of Rawchffe and £23,279.00 n

respect of Chattanooga.

8 Not yet applicable
9 Not yet applicable
10 Not yet applicable

Rawcliffe Developments Limited and Chattanooga Properties Limited - Both in Administration - 6 Monthly
Progress Report to creditors




Further information in respect of the realisation of assets, the status of habilities
and the estimated outcome for creditors i1s contained in the following sections of
this report.

Rawcliffe Developments Limited and Chattancoga Properties Limited - Both m Admimnistration — 6 Monthly
Progress Report to creditors




31

3.2

3.3

34

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND
ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 15 a Receipts and Payments account covering the period
from 25 March 2010 to 24 September 2010.

An Estimated Outcome Statement has not been included due to the sensitivity
surrounding the sale price of the remaining property.

In this section, we have summarised the main asset realisations during the
previous 6 month penod and an estimation of the assets yet to be realised.

Asset realisations

To date the Administrators have completed the following residential property
sales

Property Property size Sale date Sale proceeds (£)
Plot 6 3 bed 11 December 2009 170,000
Plot 7 3 bed 8 February 2010 175,000
Plot 8 3 bed 15 June 2010 189,950
Plot © 3 bed 6 October 2009 174,000
Plot 10 4 bed 3 September 2009 189,800
Total 502,750

The Administrators have also sold a transit van to a third party for £5,250 + VAT
on 29 May 2009.

Estimated future realisations

With regards to the commercaial unit, despite initial encouraging interest, an offer
has not been forthcoming Recently we have changed our sales agents from
Blacks to joint agents, Lawrence Hannah and FLJ, to try and generate increased
levels of interest. In addition, we have implemented a dual strategy in offering
the property for sale or to let (with a subsequent sale as a leasehold investment).

We are hopeful that changing property agents and commencing a dual realisation
strategy will increase interest 1n the commercial unit

Estimated outcome for creditors

Whilst we have sold the majonty of the Companies’ assets, we do not expect
there to be a dividend to the Companies’ unsecured creditors as all proceeds are
likely to be distnbuted in full to the Bank as QFCH, with no residual funds
avallable This 1s In accordance with the order of prionty of dividend payments
Included 1in The Rules

Rawcliffe Developments Limited and Chattanooga Properties Limited - Both in Administration — 6 Monthly
Progress Report to creditors




4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

4.1 Secured creditors

At the date of appointment the Companies’ indebtedness to the Bank totalled
£1,000,500. In accordance with the Bank’s fixed charge over the properties held
by Chattanooga, we have made distributions totaling £700,000 from the sale

proceeds of the residential properties.

We will make additional distributions of sales proceeds to the Bank when the final

property 1s sold.

4.2 Preferential creditors

At the date of appointment no preferential claims existed tn either of the
Compantes as all employees were made redundant prior to Administration with all

employee habilities extinguished
43 Prescribed Part

By wvirtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, the Administrators must make a
Prescribed Part of the Company’'s net property available for the satisfaction of
unsecured debts Net property 1s the amount of the Companies’ property which
would, but for this section, be available for the holders of floating charges created

by the Compames,

At the date of appointment, the Companies only held one floating charge asset, a
works van. Whilst the van was sold for proceeds of £5,250, when taking into
account respective finance charges and selling fees, the net realisation 1s below
the de minimis imit to make a Prescribed Part distrbution to unsecured creditors.

44 Unsecured creditors

The unsecured creditors’ position as at 25 March 2009 per the directors’
Statements of Affairs (excluding any shortfall to floating c¢charge holders) n
respect of Rawchffe totals £80k. However, the directors’ statement of affairs
excludes any hability toc HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC"”) We have recewed an
unsecured clatm from HMRC totalling £310,133 1n respect of Rawcliffe and £2,657
for Chattanooga. We understand that Chattanooga only had one other unsecured

creditors at the date of appointment of £575

After discharging the costs of the Administration and as 1t 1s highly likely there will
be insufficient realisations to fully repay the Bank, we do not expect any funds to

be avaitable to pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors of either Company.

Rawcliffe Developments Limited and Chattanooga Properties Limited - Both in Adminustration — 6 Monthly
Progress Report to creditors



5.1

5.2

53

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment period

The Compames’ imitial Administration periods were due to expire on 25 March
2010. Extensions were required in order that the Administrators could realise the
remaining properties and the Administrations were extended to 25 September
2010 by creditor consent on 4 March 2010,

However, the Administrations were extended by Court order for a further 12
months pursuant to Paragraph 76(2) of Schedule Bl of the Act’ to enable the
Administrators to realise the commercial unit. The Administrations of both
Companies now expire on 25 September 2011

Investigations

Enquiries into the conduct of the Directors of the Companies are complete, with
returns submitted to the DBERR on 23 September 2009, The contents of these
reports are legally privileged

Exit

In accordance with the provisions of the Enterprise Act 2002, all Administrations
automatically come to an end after one year, unless an extension 1s granted by
the Court or by consent of the creditors (as requested above).

There are several exit routes which are available to the Administrators such as;

'y an application to Court (in the event of a Court appointment});

. fihng a notice 1n Court and with the Registrar of Compantes confirming that
the purpose of Administration has been sufficiently achieved, or

. In the event that the Companies have nc property the Administrators may
notify the Registrar of Companies to that effect at which time the
appointment of the Administrators ceases and three months following that
date the company 1s deemed to be dissaclved.

The exit route chosen tn relation to the Companies will largely depend on the
circumstances of each Administration.

If funds do become avallable for a distnibution under the Prescribed Part, the
Admnistrators may apply to the Court for the authority to make a distnbution to
unsecured creditors (under the Prescribed Part) and then take the requisite steps
to dissolve the Company, or If appropriate, to apply to the Court to obtain an
order pursuant to Section 176A(S) that Section 176A(2) {Prescribed Part for
unsecured debts) shall not apply. However, this scenario 1s highly unhkely as
detailed in section 4.3

If there 15 a distnbution to unsecured creditors, the Adminmistrators are discharged
from lhabiity n respect of any action of theirs as Administrators pursuant to
paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act upen registration of the notice given
pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl of the Act Where there will be no

Rawcliffe Developments Limited and Chattanooga Properties Limited - Both in Administration - 6 Monthly
Progress Report to creditors




distnbution to unsecured creditors, the Administrators will seek therr discharge
from the secured creditor.

54 SIP 13 - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 13, we confirm that
there have been no transactions with connected parties in the period.

5.5 EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order In respect of the Company, Council

Regulation (EU} No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined m Article 3(1) of that regulation

Rawcliffe Developments Limited and Chattanocoga Properties Limited - Both in Administraton — 6 Monthly
Progress Report to creditors



6.1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

Joint Administrators’ Fees

In accordance with Rule 2.106 of The Rules, in the absence of a creditors’
committee, the Administrators have sought approval of their fees and expenses
from the Companies’ secured creditor At the meeting of creditors held on 15 May
2009, a resolution was passed authorising the Administrators to approach the
secured creditor to seek agreement to the basis of their fees and disbursements.
The Administrators have sought approval from the secured creditor to draw a
contribution to their costs from the fixed charge realisations made withun the
Administrations,

To date the Administrators have approval from the secured creditor to bill fees of
£23,279.00+VAT to Chattanooga and £61,721 00+VAT to Rawcliffe. In addition,
we have received approval to bill expenses incurred in respect of Rawclffe of
£160.46+VAT (no expenses have been incurred in relation to Chattanooga). This
15 In accordance with the resolution above

A “Creditors Guide to Admtnistrators’ Fees” can be obtained from the following

website - https //www.r3.org uk/uploads/documents/Creditors Administration.pdf

The Administrators’ time costs for the Administrations are summarised in the
tables below. A detailed analysis of the time spent by work function 1s attached
at Appendix 3,

Rawcliffe
Classification of work Partners & Managers & Assistants Total Total Average
function Directors Assistant & Support Rate
Managers Staff
Hours Hours Hours Hours £ £

As at 25 March 2010 16 8 783 116 8 211 9 63,926 50 30168
Administraton and Planning - 183 - 183 5,727 90 31300
Investigaton - - - - 000 000
Trading - - - - 000 0 00
Realisaton ofassets 34 - - - L1717 00 505 00
Creditors - - - - - 0G0
Other case specific matters - - - - - 000
As at 24 September 2010 16 8 96 6 116 8 230 2 71,371 40 31004
Total fees claimed “61—,72100

Rawclhiffe Developments Lirmited and Chattanooga Properties Limited - Both in Administration — 8 Monthly
Progress Report to creditors




Chattanooga

Classification of work Partners & Managers & Assistants Total Total Average
function Directors Assistant & Support Rate
Managers Staff
Hours Hours Hours Hours £ £

As at 25 March 2010 190 26 80 38 10 66 80 19,341 00 289 54
Adminustrabon and Planning 110 113 - 124 44,2240 340 6
Investgaton - - - - - -
Trading - - - - - -

Realisaton of assets - - -

Creditors - - - - - -
Other case specific matters - - - - - -
As at 24 September 2010 3 00 38 10 3810 7920 23,56500 297 54
Total fees claimed 23,279 00

. Administration and planning tncludes case planning, case set-up,

notification of appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency
case record, statutory reporting, compliance, cashiering and accounting.

. Investigations includes nvestigating the companies affairs and In
particular any antecedent transactions and also reporting on the cenduct of
its directors.

L Realisation of assets includes identifying, securing and insuring assets,

sale of business, transition of contracts, property 1ssues, disposal of stocks,
collection of debts, realisation of other fixed assets and VAT and taxation
matters,

. Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading
forecasts, momtoring of performance against the forecasts, managing
operations, dealing with suppher and landlord 1ssues to ensure continuity
of operations, accounting and employees (including pensions and other
staff benefits).

) Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications,
preferential claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims.

L Case specific matters includes the calculation of and fihng VAT returns.

Rawcliffe Developments Limited and Chattanooga Properties Limited - Both in Administration — 6 Monthly
Progress Report to creditors




6.2

6.3

6.4

Disbursements

The Adminustrators’ direct disbursements 1in the Administration of Rawcliffe were as

follows No disbursements have been incurred in respect of the Administration of
Chattanooga.

Nature of 25 March 1 June Total

disbursement 2009 2009

(E) (£)
(£)

Mileage 7198 - 7198

Subsistence 64 53 - 64 53

Phone charges - 2395 2395

Total 136 51 23 95 160 46

Mileage Is calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 40p used by
Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage 1s incurred

Charge out rates

Our charge out rates for the staff involved in this assignment are as follows:

Grade £

Partners and directors 545 to 615
Managers 265 to 600
Assistants and Support Staff 170 to 270

All partners and technical staff {including cashiers) assigned to the case record
theiwr time spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system
Time spent by secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or
recovered The appropriate staff have been asstgned to work on each aspect of the
case based upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of

the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and/or claims
agreed.

Other professional costs

As previously advised, Cobbetts were instructed by the Administrators to advise on
appropriate legal matters in respect of the Administrator's appointment of both
Companies and the sale of properties from Chattanooga. In addition, FLJ and
Hudson Moody, firms of property agents, have been instructed by the
Administrators tc manage the sales processes of the properties. FL will 1ssue
Invoices for time costs incurred once all properties have been sold. All professional
costs are reviewed and analysed before payment 1s approved.

Rawcliffe Developments Limited and Chattanooga Properties Limited - Both in Administration — 6 Monthly
Progress Report to creditors




Advisor Fees (exc. VAT) (£)

Cobbetts 18,530 14
Hudson Moody 13,544 25
Total 32,047.39

Rawcliffe Developments Limited and Chattanooga Properties Limited - Both in Adrministration —~ 6 Monthly
Progress Report to credrtors



Appendix 1
Page lof 2

RAWCLIFFE DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

SUMMARY OF STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name

Rawcliffe Developments Limited

Previous names

Linten Construction (UK} Limited
D&A Construction (York) Limited

Company number 03802360
Incorporation date
7 July 1999
Registered office ¢/o Deloitte LLP
1 City Square
Leeds
LS1 2AL

Ordinary issued share capital

1,000 ordinary shares of £1 each

Allotted and called up share capital

6 ordinary shares of £1 each

Shareholders Michael Croston (50%) 3 ordinary
shares
Andrew Hudson (50%) 3 ordinary
shares

Directors Michael Croston

Andrew Hudson

Company secretary

Michael Croston

Bankers

Yorkshire Bank plc

Auditors

Gardiners Limited

Rawcliffe Developments Limited and Chattanooga Properties Limited - Both in Administration — 6 Monthly
Progress Report to creditors




Appendix 1
Page 20f 2

CHATTANOOGA PROPERTIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

SUMMARY OF STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name

Chattanooga Properties Limited

Previous names

Linton Construction (York) Limited

Company number

05255487

Incorporation date

11 October 2004

Registered office

¢/o Deloitte LLP
1 City Square
Leeds

LS1 2AL

Ordinary issued share capital

80 ordinary shares of £1 each

Allotted and called up share capital

80 ordinary shares of £1 each

Shareholders Michael Croston (50%) 40 ordinary
shares
Andrew Hudson (50%) 40 ordinary
shares

Directors Michael Croston

Andrew Hudson

Company secretary

Michael Croston

Bankers

Yorkshire Bank plc

Auditors

Gardiners Limited

Rawcliffe Developments Limited and Chattanooga Properties Limited - Both in Administratron — 6 Monthly
Progress Report to creditors




sJo)paid 0} poday ssaiboid AYIUOW 9 — UOH_JSILILIPY W Ylog - pajiwi saiadold ebooueney) pue paywir) sjuawdojeaeq ajamey

65 676801 0§ LE0'9 000 08 2£0'9 602Z16'201 ¥S 884’8 9% CZP'P6
{rs 208'8) 80 9:8'Z 000 809282 (z9929'11) (z8 991°2) {08 LIS'D) puey uj seauejey
(L Ze2'LLL) (z¥ Lot°E) 000 (zv L9L'e) (L2 069'P1E)  (9€ 999'91) {9¢ 5t6'86)
(grzirisy) (ap ZL1'sE) (8¢ 892'2) (L1 vpE'ZH) 8)qeAIB99) JWA
(o5 28.) (05 282) 000 {05 282) pied 1wA
(€0 LB} (€0 L¥8) (98 £91) (11 229) 1seJojuIjueg
{o¥ 091) {9t 094) 000 (ot 051) sosuadya 10180 SUIWPY
{00 12419 (00 122'19} (0s v06'6) (o 918°16) §29} J0JBA SUIUPY
{£1 066'1) {£1 065°1) (v9 292) (6v 212¢'1) sannn
(L218'6) {rz18'0) (ze 1o1'y) (s 112'p) souemnsu
{£550L°Z1 gssoL'zy) {gqLaLn) (e 626'1L) syom BuibBeus Buiping
{v5 5€6) {v6 5£6) (r6 £01) (00 ze®) abieysod
(gz sot) {82 GOE) 000 {8z s0€) Buisjuanpy
{60 905'9L) (80 905'91) (S ¥iL')) (55 1e€'5)) suonejnfey Buipiing
(26 £1£'2) (z6€:€'2) 000 (z6 £18'2) Juswaaibe soueuy
SINGWAV
65 676°80) 0% A£0'9 000 0S LEO'9 60 Z16'201 ¥S 8gt's 9% £ZH'v6 00 052'¢9¢
05182 05 282 000 0S 184 a|qeded JvA
19 £60'F ) LOCE0'YI 00 15024 19 ZP0'2 PORIDAS IVA
000SZ'S $}9SSE SNOJUB||DSIW
8 81888 av 818'98 (L¥ 295°C) §6 08€°Z6 s1d15991 AuedwWwodIa)ul USTENSUILPY-180H
00 000'05¢ 10)q5p Auad Woala)u) UORBNSILIWDY-B1d
00 052' 00 052T'S 000 00 062'S 00 000'8 a1es 2|a1yaA
010z 19quizdag  popiad ey 0Lz CLozZ Jaquiaidas pouad ay) oLoz 6002 UoIen SldEIIY
vZ1e sy uy {predyypasiesy LB GZ 18 SY ¥z le sy ui (pred)/pasiieay yoIew GZ 18 Sy GZ1e sy
(3) sueye
{3} 1m300 {3) efaeyp Bupeoy {3) eBaeyo pexy J0JusWale)S

0102 ¥3EW3Ld3S #Z OL SINIWAVD ONV SLdED3H 40 S1OVH1SY SHOLVHISININQY LNIOP
NOLLYHLSININGY Ni - G3LINMN SINIWJOTEAIA HNOMVY

1 jotT obed
Z Xipuaddy



.

sio)palo o} Hoday ssaibold Alyjuop g — uoielSILILPY Ul ylog - pajwr saipadold eBoouejeys pue paywn siuswdo@aaq ayliomey

Z0 9£.'906 000 000 000 20 9C.L'906 75'926'€61 05'008'212
LO'ZLY'SS 000 000 000 b0 ZL1'9S 09'ZBO'EZ L9 63€'ZE puey w saduejeg
{10 ¥9Z'198) 00°0 000 00'0 (L0 p9Z7°1L58) (zo'csg'oll) {66 0L¥'089)
{L2£88'G) (22 €88'S) (5L 0:i%'L) (cocLv'y) 3|qeAIZDal YA
{00 008) {00 008) 000 {00 008) 85} Juawys|qe}sa yueq
(¥t 0E5'81) {r1 ogs'al) 000 (#1 0£5'81) sog) |efie
(irgle'eg) {1 olL9'ag) 8 295'C (56 08£'Z6) abieys Auedwooiayy|
{00642'c2) (006.2'¢T) {0S 560°01) {os egL'cl) 588 JolRSIIWPY
{sZ vvs'cl) (GZvrs'El) {5z 6¥8'2) {00 s69'01) sag) sjuaby
{00 000'004) (00 000'002) {00 000'081) {00 000 0VS) Japjoysbiey)
{00 06¢) {00 06¢) 000 {00 08¢) souBuBUIBW pue sheday
(s g1) (s 8L) 000 {8 81) 1sa193u| na=q
SINTWAY
05 052'206 000 000 000 20 9£2'906 29'5£6'€61L 08 008'ZL2 00 000'002°}
75 686'C 25 596'S 000 punay LA
05 05.'206 05 06.'206 00 056'681 05 008'ZLL 00 000'002'L £8iadoi
010z Jequapdsg  pouad ay) 0102 0lL0z Jaquisideg  pousd sy 0102 6002 S$1dEO3Y
¥Z 18 sy ul (pledypasijeay YdepN GZ1e sy vz e sy ul (predypasiiesy Yol GZ e sy Y2JeW GZ 1B Sy
(3) sqeye
(3) =100 {3) aBaeyp Buneoy (3} eBaeyp pexyy 10 wowaElg

0107 Y38BINZL3S 2 OL SINIWAYJ ANV SLdIF03Y 20 SLOVHLSEY . SHOLVYLSININGY INIOr
NOLLVYLSININGY NI - Q31N 31183 d0dd YOIOONY.LLYHD

T Joz 2bed
Z X1puaddy




APPENDIX 2
. Page 1 of 2

General Notes

The Receipts and Payments account must be read in conjunction with the attached notes
and report.

NOTES TO THE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ESTIMATED OUTCOME
STATEMENT

1. Historically, Chattancoga has only held and sold properties that have been
developed by Rawcliffe with all costs incurred by Rawchffe. Accordingly, the costs
incurred duning the Admimistration, including Administrators’ fees, have been
reimbursed from the sales proceeds recewved by Chattancoga. As at 24
September 2010 the costs incurred by Rawchffe and reimbursed by Chattanooga
totalled £88,818.47.




RAWCLIFFE DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS FROM 25 MARCH 2010 TO 24 SEPTEMBER 2010

Task Type Task Level
As at 25 March 2010

Time costs in the period

Adiministrason and Planrang Cashiers
Comphance
Immadiate Actions
Pra-Appointment
Reporting

Investgatons Diractors

Trading Day1 Cantral
Ongoing Trading

Realisauan of Assets Book Dabts
Freshold Property
Motor Vehicles
Other Assetls
Piant & Equipment
Sale of Business

Craditirs Employees
Retenton of Tide
Unsacureg
Other case specific matiars Taxaten

Total as at 24 September 2010

APPENDIX 3

- Pagelofi
Manager and Average
Partner and Other Professionat
Dhrector Assistant Managers and Support Staff Total Total Rate
Hours £ Hours E Hours £ Hours £ £
168 8,304 0 783 242730 1168 307495 211 9 639265 a7
- - 120 3837¢ - 120 36370 303 1
- . 63 19714 - - 83 19718 330
34 18380 - - - 34 18380 5460
202 107400 96 6 29 8819 116 8 307495 2336 713714 305.5




CHATTANOOGA PROPERTIES LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS FROM 25 MARCH 2010 TO 24 SEPTEMBER 2010

Task Type
As at 25 March 2010

Time costs in the pericd
Adwmimistravon and Manning

Investigations

Trading

Realisabon of Assets

Creditors

Other case spaaific matters

Total as at 24 September 2010

Task Level

Cashiers
Comphance
Immediate Actions
Pre-Appomntment
Reporting

Directors

Daw1 Controi
Ongomg Trading

Book Debts
Freehold Property
Motor Vehiclas
Other Assets

Plant & Equipment
Sale of Busimess

Employees
Retention of Title
Unsecured

Taxation

APPENDIX 3

Page 2 of 1
Manager and Average
Parther and Assistant Professional and
Director Managers Support Staff Tatal Total Rate
Hours £ Hours £ Hours £ Hours E £
19 1,084 0 268 8,308 0 381 99690 668 193410 2895
11 616 33 1128 . - 44 17440 396.4
- - 80 24800 - - 80 24800 3100
3o 1,680 0 381 11,9160 331 9,969 0 792 23,5650 297 5




